SCHEDULE 1

Amendments of the UK GDPR

Chapter 6 (independent supervisory authorities)

46.—(1) Article 52 is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for "Each supervisory authority" substitute "The Commissioner";
 - (b) omit "its" (in both places).
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "The member or members of each supervisory authority" substitute "The Commissioner";
 - (b) omit "their" (in both places).
- (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) for "Member or members of each supervisory authority" substitute "The Commissioner";
 - (b) for "their duties" substitute "the Commissioner's duties";
 - (c) for "during their term of office" substitute "while holding office".
- (5) Omit paragraphs 4, 5 and 6.